through other comprehensive income instead of the Profit or Loss account. At 30 June 2017, the remaining value
of the Group’s asset revaluation reserve is $10.706m which relates to SOP.

Adjustments made to consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

 Year ended 30 June 2016
 As reported Adjustment Restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 20,350  20,350

Other Income 82  82

Property development costs   (1,029)   (1,029)

Hotel cost of goods sold (13,097)  (13,097)

Sales commission (27)  (27)

Borrowing costs expense (1,197)  (1,197)

Administrative expenses (4, 857)  (4,857)

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (387)  (387)

Loss before income tax expense (162)  (162)

Income tax expense  -  -

Net loss for the year  (162)  (162)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

31

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Prior period error & restatement of 30 June 2016 comparatives (continued)

 Year ended 30 June 2016

 As reported Adjustment Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Other comprehensive income

Revaluation of the Seasons of Perth Hotel - (6,000) (6,000)

Other comprehensive loss for the year
-

(6,000)
(6,000)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (162) (6,000) (6,162)

Net loss attributable to:

Members of the parent entity (162)  (162)

Non-controlling interest -  -

 (162)  (162)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:

Members of the parent entity (162) (6,000) (6,162)

Non-controlling interest -  -

 (162) (6,000) (6,162)

Earnings Per Share:

Basic earnings per share

(0.13) c  (0.13) c

Diluted earnings per share

(0.13) c  (0.13) c

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

32

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Prior period error & restatement of 30 June 2016 comparatives (continued)

Adjustments made to the consolidated statement of financial position:

 Reported
30 June 2016

Adjustments

Restated
30 June 2016

 $’000 $’000 $’000

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash assets 2,702  2,702
Receivables 1,292  1,292
Inventories 2,852  2,852
Other 389  389

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 7,235  7,235

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 40,523 (6,000) 34,523
Intangible assets 169  169

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 40,692  34,692

TOTAL ASSETS 47,927  41,927

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Payables 3,036  3,036
Interest-bearing liabilities 2,036 19,230 21,266
Provisions 352  352

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 5,424  24,654

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing liabilities 22,281 (19,230) 3,051

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

22,281  3,051

TOTAL LIABILITIES 27,705  27,705

NET ASSETS 20,222 (6,000) 14,222

EQUITY
Contributed equity 12,093  12,093
Reserves 16,746 (6,000) 10,746

Accumulated losses   (8,617)   (8,617)

TOTAL EQUITY 20,222 (6,000) 14,222

During the year ended 30 June 2016, the Group had certain obligations under its loan facilities, including the
requirement to meet financial covenants. Due to the retrospective revaluation of the Seasons of Perth Hotel, it
became evident that the Group would have breached its requirement to maintain its Loan to Value Ratio (“LVR”)
below 53%. Therefore, the bank borrowings related to this financial covenant have been reclassified as current in
the restated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2016 shown above.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

[…]

the consolidated group intends to hold these assets to maturity.

Aggregate net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities at balance
date:

   2017   2016
 Carrying

Amount

$000

Net Fair
Value

$000

 Carrying
Amount

Restated
$000

Net Fair
Value

Restated
$000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,816 2,816  2,702 2,702
Trade and other receivables  908 908  1,292 1,292

 3,724 3,724  3,994 3,994

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,385 3,385  3,036 3,036
Bank and other loans payable 23,431 23,431  24,317 24,317

 26,816 26,816  27,353 27,353

(ii) Sensitivity Analysis

Interest Rate Risk

The group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance
sheet date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity
which could result from a change in these risks.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2017, the effect on profit and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 2017
$000

 2016
$000

Change in Profit
- Increase in interest rate by 2% (421)  (419)
- Decrease in interest rate by 2%   421   419

Change in Equity
- Increase in interest rate by 2% (421)  (419)
- Decrease in interest rate by 2%   421   419

The above interest rate sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other
variables remain unchanged.

The Company is not exposed to foreign currency risk or price risk.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

56

21. Fair Value Measurement

a. Recurring and non-recurring fair value measurement amounts and the level of the fair value hierarchy within

which the fair value measurements are categorised:

Fair Value Measurements at

30 June 2017 :

Quoted

Prices in

Active

Markets for